RESOLUTION 2001-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE DISTRICT FOR TEMPORARY STORAGE OF SEVEN MODULAR BUILDINGS RECEIVED AS A GIFT FROM ARVIDA CORPORATION, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Southwest Ranches received as a gift from Arvida Corporation seven modular buildings for use as a Town Hall and administrative offices; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Southwest Ranches must find a site for temporary storage of the modular buildings; and

WHEREAS, South Broward Drainage District is located on 13.331± acres at 6591 SW 160th Ave., Davie, Florida; and

WHEREAS, South Broward Drainage District is agreeable to allowing the Town of Southwest Ranches to store the modular buildings on its site as long as the Town agrees to the terms and conditions of the attached Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1: The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: The Agreement between the Town and South Broward Drainage District attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is hereby approved subject to staff making such additional additions and/or deletions deemed necessary and proper in order to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

Section 3: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 11th day of January, 2001.

ATTEST:

Arielle-Haze Tyner

Town Clerk

Mecca Fink, Mayor

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney

624401_1.DOC